### **AMENDMENT NO.1**

<u>**Ref:**</u> Tender for supply of Contrast Media for HLL Lifecare Limited's Diagnostic Imaging Centers across India, Tender No.HLL/CHO/SD/HCS/2018-19/TENDER 13 dated 06th March 2019

The following changes are being incorporated in the above referred Tender Document.

SL NO	EXISTING TENDER DETAILS	AMENDED TENDER DETAILS
1	SECTION I (Page 05) INSTRUCTION FOR BIDS (IFB) ADDRESS FOR COMMUNICATION Senior Manager (Projects & Procurement) HLL Lifecare Ltd. HLL Bhavan, Poojappura, Thiruvananthapuram - 695012, Kerala, India Tel: +91 471 2354949, 2350959, 2353932, 2350961, 2356352. Email –sdrbdsouth@lifecarehll.com Website – www.lifecarehll.com	The address to be read as the following: Senior Manager (Projects & Procurement) <b>HCS Procurement</b> HLL Lifecare Ltd. HLL Bhavan, Poojappura, Thiruvananthapuram - 695012, Kerala, India Tel: +91 471 2354949, 2350959, 2350961, 2356352. Email –sdrbdsouth@lifecarehll.com Website – www.lifecarehll.com Website – www.lifecarehll.com Note that wherever in the tender document <b>Senior Manager (Projects &amp; Procurement)</b> has to be followed by the term: <b>"HCS Procurement"</b>
2	SECTION II (page no 10) INSTRUCTION TO BIDDERS (ITB) 6. CLARIFICATION OF BIDDING DOCUMENTS In 6.1 Point "The Purchaser will respond in writing to any request for clarification of the Bidding Documents which it receives not later than 5 days prior to the deadline for submission of bids prescribed by the Purchaser."	To be read as : The Purchaser will respond in writing to any request for clarification of the Bidding Documents which it receives after the deadline for clarifications of bids prescribed by the Purchaser. Note the deadline for clarification for tender 13 is 25.03.2019 till 16:00 Hrs.

SECTION II (page no 11 & 12)		
INSTRUCTION TO BIDDERS (ITB)	To be read as:	
10. Documents with Technical Bid and Financial Bid		
Point A.11 (page 11) & point B.15 (page 12)	"DD / BANK GUARANTEE for EMD"	
"DD for EMD"		
SECTION II (page no 12)		
INSTRUCTION TO BIDDERS (ITB)		
11.Financial Bid	To be read as:	
Point b.	The Price total must include all costs associated with Door Delivery basis to	
The Price total must include all costs associated with Door Delivery basis to various HLL's retail outlets/CFA's across India	various HLL's Diagnostic Labs across India	
SECTION II (page no 16)		
INSTRUCTION TO BIDDERS (ITB)	To be read as:	
21. Opening of Bids by Purchaser	"The Purchaser will open all Technical	
Point 21.1	bids, in the presence of bidder's representatives who choose to attend,	
"The Purchaser will open all Technical bids, in the presence of bidder's representatives who choose to attend, on 28.03.2019 at the following location:"	on 28.03.2019 by 16:00 Hrs at the following location:"	
SECTION II (page no 17)		
INSTRUCTION TO BIDDERS (ITB)	To be read as:	
22. CLARIFICATION OF BIDS	During evaluation of bids, the Purchaser	
Point 22.1	may, at its discretion, ask the bidder for a clarification of its bid. The request for	
During evaluation of bids, the Purchaser may, at its discretion, ask the bidder for a clarification of its bid. The request for clarification and the response shall be in writing and no change in prices or substance of the bid shall be sought, offered or permitted.	clarification and the response shall be in writing and no change in prices or substance of the bid shall be sought, offered or permitted. Bidders are requested to send all clarifications before 16:00 Hrs on 25.03.2019. Any clarification after this time will not be accepted.	
	10. Documents with Technical Bid and Financial Bid Point A.11 (page 11) & point B.15 (page 12) "DD for EMD" SECTION II (page no 12) INSTRUCTION TO BIDDERS (ITB) 11. Financial Bid Point b. The Price total must include all costs associated with Door Delivery basis to various HLL's retail outlets/CFA's across India SECTION II (page no 16) INSTRUCTION TO BIDDERS (ITB) 21. Opening of Bids by Purchaser Point 21.1 "The Purchaser will open all Technical bids, in the presence of bidder's representatives who choose to attend, on 28.03.2019 at the following location:" SECTION II (page no 17) INSTRUCTION TO BIDDERS (ITB) 22. CLARIFICATION OF BIDS Point 22.1 During evaluation of bids, the Purchaser may, at its discretion, ask the bidder for a clarification of its bid. The request for clarification and the response shall be in writing and no change in prices or substance of the bid shall be sought,	

		1	
	SECTION II (page no 18)		
7	INSTRUCTION TO BIDDERS (ITB)	To be read as:	
	30.Signing of Contract	"Not more than Twenty-One (21) days from the date of NOA, the successful	
	Point 30.2	Bidder shall prepare the contract agreement on a Non Judicial stamp	
	"Not more than Twenty-One (21) days following receipt of the Contract Form, the successful Bidder shall prepare the contract agreement on a Non Judicial stamp paper of Rs 200/-, sign with date and return it to HLL."	paper of Rs 200/-, sign with date and return it to HLL."	
	SECTION II (page no 18)	To be more down	
	INSTRUCTION TO BIDDERS (ITB)	To be read as:	
	31. Payment Terms	"31.1 The Price of the Goods quoted shall be inclusive of Cost, insurance, freight	
8	"31.1 The Price of the Goods quoted shall be inclusive of Cost, insurance, freight unless otherwise specified in the purchase order, on Door Delivery basis to various HLL's retail	unless otherwise specified in the purchase order, on Door Delivery basis to various HLL's <u>Diagnostic Labs</u> across India	
	outlets/CFA's across India	31.2 Payment shall be made within 60	
	31.2 Payment shall be made within 60 days from the date of receipt and acceptance of goods at the warehouse at HLL Lifecare Limited, anywhere in India. "	days from the date of receipt and acceptance of goods at the <u>Diagnostic</u> <u>Labs</u> of HLL Lifecare Limited, anywhere in India. "	
	SECTION II (page no 19)	To be read as:	
	INSTRUCTION TO BIDDERS (ITB)	"HLL may analyze the sample drawn	
	35. Inspection	from the goods received at HLLs Diagnostic Labs. In case of sample	
9	"HLL may analyze the sample drawn from the goods received at depots/C&FAs. In case of sample testing failure at third party lab/ HLL's lab or quality related market complaints, the supplier shall take sole"	testing failure at third party lab/ HLL's lab or quality related market complaints, the supplier shall take sole responsibility of the sample and the supplier shall replace the failed stock with fresh sample."	
	SECTION III (page no 25)	To be read as:	
	GENERAL CONDITION OF CONTRACT (GCC)		
10	9. Insurance		
	For delivery of goods at site, the insurance shall be obtained by the Supplier in an amount equal to 110% of the value of the goods from	For delivery of goods at site, the insurance shall be obtained by the Supplier in an amount equal to 110% of	

	"Warehouse to Warehouse" (Final destinations) on "All Risks" basis including War Risks and Strike	the value of the goods from "Warehouse to HLLs Diagnostic Labs" (Final destinations) on "All Risks" basis including War Risks and Strike
	SECTION III (page no 28)	
	GENERAL CONDITION OF CONTRACT (GCC)	
	26. Empanelment	
11	"Bidders who are qualified in the Technical evaluation audit will be empanelled for the quoted items for their future requirements of HLL."	The point to be considered <b>DELETED</b>
	SECTION IV (page no 29)	
	QUALIFICATION CRITERIA	To be read as:
12	Point d) "The tenderer should not have been debarred or blacklisted by any Central / State Government Departments of India. Provide the self-attested declaration as per annexure 03."	"The tenderer should not have been debarred or blacklisted by any Central / State Government Departments of India. Provide the self-attested declaration as per format given in SECTION VI."
	SECTION VIII (page no 33)	To be read as:
13	UNDERATKING LETTER FOR REPLACEMENT OF MARKET COMPLAINT GOODS We hereby assure you, that the products supplied by us will meet all the quality and safety standards and even if any market complaint arises, we (name) take the responsibility to call back the complaint batches and replace and deliver the replaced stocks to HLL ware house / retail outlets free of cost within 45 days.	We hereby assure you, that the products supplied by us will meet all the quality and safety standards and even if any market complaint arises, we (name) take the responsibility to call back the complaint batches and replace and deliver the replaced stocks to <u>HII's</u> <u>Diagnostic Labs</u> free of cost within 45 days.

		SECTION II (page no 13)	To be read as:
14		INSTRUCTION TO BIDDERS (ITB)	
	4	12. Bid Form / EMD	
		Point No 12.4 (b)	" The validity should be 210 <u>Days</u> from
	" The validity should be 210 Months from the date of opening of Technical Bid."	the date of opening of Technical Bid."	

## NEW INCLUSIONS

The followings points or portions are new entries made to the Tender document.

1. Page no 2, new additions before the point "Time and Date of Opening of BIDs". The point to be read as below:

LAST DATE AND TIME FOR RECEIPT OF CLARIFICATIONS	:	25.03.2019, 16:00 HRS
---	---	-----------------------

2. Page no 5, New row to be added after the row for BID FEE (5<sup>th</sup> Row to be added) as below:

Last date and time for clarifications	25.03.2019 (16:00 Hrs)

3. Page no 44, New point to be added as a note as given below:

"NOTE: It has to be noted that each item categorized as per concentration ranges in the price bid (annexure 2) should have separate quotes and L1 Bidder for each item will be awarded separately"

4. Page no 17, new point to be added to the ITB section E BID OPENING AND EVALUATION as below:

# 21.7 It has to be noted that each item categorized as per concentration ranges in the price bid (annexure 2) should have separate quotes and L1 Bidder for each item will be awarded separately.

5. Page 45 and 46, In Annexure 2 Price Bid. Kindly include the following detail as well:

Please mention the "Total rate including GST" **<u>in WORDS</u>** also in the column given for the same.

### **CHANGES IN CPP PORTAL DETAILS**

The following are the changes made in the CPP PORTAL tender details.

SL NO	EXISTING DETAILS IN CPP PORTAL	AMENDED DETAILS IN CPP PORTAL
	In section : TENDER FEE DETAILS	To be read as:
1	Fee Payable to : ICAR Unit CSSRI	Fee Payable to : HLL LIFECARE LTD
	Fee Payable at : <b>KARNAL</b>	Fee Payable at : THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
	In section : EMD FEE DETAILS	To be read as:
	EMD Amount in INR: <b>25,00,00,000</b>	EMD Amount in INR: <b>95,000</b>
2	EMD Payable to: HLL LIFECARE LTD, POOJAPURA, TRIVANDRUM	EMD Payable to: HLL LIFECARE LTD
	EMD payable at: HLL	EMD payable at: THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
	In Section : WORK / ITEM (s)	To be read as:
3	Tender Value in INR: <b>25,00,00,000</b>	Tender Value in INR: <b>1,00,00,000</b>
	Bid Validity (Days): <b>180</b>	Bid Validity (Days): <b>210</b>

All other contents of the Tender including terms & conditions remain unaltered.

### **IMPORTANT NOTE:**

Prospective Bidders are also advised to check the website regularly prior to the closing date and time of submission of bids